Decision No. 47265

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of LANDIER TRANSIT CO., Inc. for the acceptance of bodily injury and property damage insurance coverage as provided by certificate of insurance ) #LA 3068 issued by Swett and Crawford of Los Angeles, California for Lloyd's of London.

Application No. 33419

## OPINION

This is an application filed pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 6 of the Commission's General Order No. 101 for approval of a certificate of insurance issued by Swett and Crawford providing excess insurance coverage for Landier Transit Co., Inc. by Lloyd's of London.

Landier Transit Co., Inc. is engaged in business as a carrier of passengers by motor coach in portions of Los Angeles County. To meet its obligations for personal liability and property damage, it has obtained a policy of insurance from Fireman's Fund Insurance Company providing for primary insurance coverage for bodily injury liability in the amount of \$25,000 for one person and \$25,000 for each accident and for property damage in the amount of \$25,000, and, in order to provide coverage for bodily injury liability in excess of these amounts, it has obtained a certificate of insurance issued by Swett and Crawford providing for coverage with Lloyd's up to \$75,000 for each person and \$475,000 for each accident.

In our opinion the certificate of insurance obtained by applicant is required to afford security for the protection of the public within the scope contemplated by the general order.

## QEDER

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter, and being of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not necessary and that an order should be entered granting applicant's request; therefore,

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- 1. The Commission hereby approves the certificate of insurance, dated March 27, 1952, and the endorsements, issued by Swett and Crawford providing for insurance coverage for Landier Transit Co., Inc. by Lloyd's of London, and a renewal, or renewals, of said certificate.
  - 2. This order is effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17th day of June, 1952.